or notes to these consolidated financial statements, for any previously presented interim or annual consolidated financial statements. Accordingly, the Company
corrected
the previously reported immaterial errors for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 in this Annual Report on Form 10-K.

The financial reporting periods affected by this error include the Company’s previously reported audited consolidated financial statements
for the fiscal years
ended December 31, 2021 and 2022, and the Company’s previously reported interim unaudited consolidated financial statements for each of the fiscal year-to-
date periods ended March 31, 2023; June 30, 2023; and September
30, 2023. In addition, the Company expects to present the corrected interim 2023 amounts in
its 2024 consolidated interim financial statements upon the filing of each of its Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q on a year-to-date basis as a
 correction to
applicable 2023 periods. A summary of the immaterial corrections to the Company’s previously reported audited consolidated
financial statements follows.

Corrected Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the Year Ended December 31, 2022 (in thousands):

   Year Ended December 31, 2022

   As Reported
Immaterial
Correction   As Corrected

Proceeds from sales of loans held for sale  $ 783,212   $ (120,918)  $ 662,294
Loans originated for sale  $ (719,413)  $ 120,918   $ (598,495)

Corrected Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the Year Ended December 31, 2021 (in thousands):

   Year Ended December 31, 2021

   As Reported
Immaterial
Correction   As Corrected

Proceeds from sales of loans held for sale  $ 1,577,953   $ (63,992)  $ 1,513,961
Loans originated for sale  $ (1,500,995)  $ 63,992   $ (1,437,003)

103

Table of Contents

23. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Dividend Declaration

On January 18, 2024, the
Company declared a cash dividend of $0.13 per share of common stock to be paid on February 12, 2024 to all shareholders of record
as of January 29, 2024.

Stock Repurchase Program

On February 21, 2024, the Company’s board of directors approved a stock repurchase program authorizing the repurchase of up to $10.0 million shares of the
Company’s outstanding common stock.

104

Table of Contents

Item 9. Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure.

None.

Item 9A. Controls and Procedures.